

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/2/2024 8:00 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102940-3

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

----- ♦ -----
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., a Washington for-profit
corporation, and
WALTER WENTZ, an individual

Respondents.

----- ♦ -----
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

----- ♦ -----
JOEL B. ARD, WSBA #40104
ARD LAW GROUP PLLC
P.O. Box 281
KINGSTON, WA 98346
JOEL@ARD.LAW
(206) 701-9243

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK
MEREDITH LLOYD

----- ♦ -----
SERGE KRIMNUS
BOCHNER PLLC
1040 Avenue of the
Americas,
15th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(516) 526-0341
edward@bochner.law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Proper Analytical Framework for Determining Whether There Are Any Historical Gunpowder Laws Analogous to the Capacity Mandate.....	4
II. The Gunpowder Laws and the Capacity Mandate are not Analogues.....	5
A. Chronological Summary of Gunpowder Laws	7
B. The How and Why	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 6, 16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 762 (2010)	5, 6, 16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

1762 R.I. Pub. Laws 132	9, 10
1783 Mass. Acts 37, <i>An Act in Addition to the Several Acts Already Made for the Prudent Storage of Gun Powder within the Town of Boston</i> , §§ 1-2	12
1784 Laws of N.Y. 627. ch. 28	13
1786 N.H. Laws 383, “An Act To Prevent The Keeping Of Large Quantities Of Gun-Powder In Private Houses In Portsmouth And For Appointing A Keeper Of The Magazine Belonging To Said Town.”	9
1798-1813 R.I. Pub. Laws 85, “An Act Relative To the Keeping Gun-Powder In The Town of Providence,” § 2	14
1801 Mass. Acts 507, “An Act to Provide for the Storing and Safe Keeping of Gun Powder in the Town of Boston, and to Prevent Damage from the Same.”	14

1806 K.Y. Acts 122, § 3.....	15
1811 N.J. Laws 300, §1	15
Act of Apr. 13, 1782, Ch. XIV, 1781-1782, Pa. Laws § XLII.	11
Act of Dec. 6, 1783, Ch. MLIX, 11 Pa. Stat 209, § 1	12, 13
ESSB 5078	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

<i>A Law for the Better Securing of the City of New York from the Danger of Gun Powder (1763), reprinted in Laws, Statutes, Ordinances and Constitutions, Ordained, Made and Established, by the Mayor, Aldermen, and Commonalty, of the City of New York, Convened in Common-Council, for the Good Rule and Government of the Inhabitants and Residents of the Said City</i> 39, Image 40	10, 11
--	--------

MATTHEW E. THOMAS, HISTORIC POWDER HOUSES OF NEW ENGLAND: ARSENALS OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE (Arcadia Publishing, Nov. 5, 2013)	7, 8, 9, 19
